

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY	)	
AND SAFETY, et al.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	
	)	No. 17-00540 (KBJ)
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Katherine A. Meyer  
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks  
4115 Wisconsin Ave., N.W. Suite 210  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 588-5206  
(202) 588-5049 (fax)  
Kmeyer@meyerglitz.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Date: October 6, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. The Commission’s Decisions That It Is Not a “Deceptive Practice” Under Section 5 of the FTC Act for Auto Dealers to Advertise and Market “Certified” Used Cars as “Safe,” “Repaired for Safety,” or “Subject to a Rigorous Inspection” When Such Vehicles Are Subject to Pending Safety Recalls.....	6
1. Plaintiffs’ CarMax Petition.....	6
2. The FTC’s First Set of Decisions.....	9
3. The FTC’s Second Set of Decisions.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE IS REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT. ....	18
A. The Court May Review A Claim That A Consent Decree Violates A Statute or Regulation.....	18
B. The Agency’s Decisions Constitute an Interpretative Rule and General Statement of Policy That May Be Reviewed By This Court.....	25
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	29
1. Injury-in-Fact .....	29
2. Causation.....	31
3. Redressability.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	4
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	32, 33
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	31
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 617 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	22
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Consumers for Auto Reliability et al. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No 17-1038 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Consumers for Auto Reliability et al. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No. 17-1125 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2017) .....	16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	29, 32
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Exec. Bus. Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	31, 33

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Brock*,  
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....2, 3, 23, 24, 28

*Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....29

*Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols*,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....8, 32

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....35

*Neustar, Inc. v. FCC*,  
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....27

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....26

*Scanwell Labs. v. Shaffer*,  
424 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....21

*Schering Corp. v. Heckler*,  
779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24, 25

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87, 99 (1995).....26

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
No. 17–cv–00150, 2017 WL 1476116 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2017) .....4, 5, 26, 28

*Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....33

*Transp. Intelligence, Inc. v. FCC*,  
336 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008) .....20

*Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.*,  
454 U.S. 151 (1981).....29

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....2, 26

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 19

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....16, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a).....3, 4, 17, 25

15 U.S.C. § 57a(e).....16

49 U.S.C. § 30102.....7, 31

49 U.S.C. § 30112.....7

49 U.S.C. § 30120.....8, 27, 28

Transportation Recall Enhancement Accountability and Documentation Act  
 Pub. L. 106-414, § 8, 114 Stat. 1800, 1805 (2000).....8

Raechel and Jacqueline Houck Safe Rental Car Act,  
 Pub. L. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1706, § 24109(a) (2015) .....7, 8, 31

CAL. VEH. CODE § 24011 (West 2016).....34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 C.F.R. § 455.1(a)(1).....2, 5, 8, 18, 20, 26, 33, 34, 35

49 Fed. Reg. 45,692 (Nov. 19, 1984).....5, 19

81 Fed. Reg. 93,926–33 (Dec. 22, 2016).....14, 15, 30, 31

81 Fed. Reg. 5751–56 (Feb. 3, 2016) .....9, 10

CAROLYN L. CARTER ET AL., UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES  
 § 3.4.5.1 (9th ed. 2016).....6

Cary Silverman & Johnathan L. Wilson, *State Attorney General Enforcement of  
 Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws: Emerging Concerns and  
 Solutions*, 65 KAN. L. REV. 209, 212-13 (2016) .....5

Rachel Abrams & Christopher Jensen, *New York City Imposes a Used-Car Repair  
 Rule*, N.Y. TIMES (July 29, 2014) .....34

Richard C. Ausness et al., *Providing a Safe Harbor for Those Who Play by the Rules: The Case for a Strong Regulatory Compliance Defense*, 2008 UTAH L. REV. 115, 132 (2008).....35

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidance, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311, 1328-29 (1992).....28, 29
